
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education 
 
Tuesday, 11 October 2022, 2.00 pm 
Lakeview Room, County Hall,  
Worcester 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on 01905 
846630, KGriffiths@Worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.  
 
Date of Issue: Monday 3 October 2022 

 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Tuesday, 11 October 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:   

 
Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths) 
Mr G Bounds (Free Church Representative), Ade Couper (Quaker Representative), 
Mrs T Khawaja (Muslim Representative), Mr J Loyal (Sikh Representative), Mrs C Parker 
(Methodist Representative) and Dr Y Stollard (Jewish Representative) 
 
Group B (Church of England Representatives) 
Danielle Evans (Church of England) and Rev Duncan Hutchison (Diocese of Worcester) 
 
Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teachers Associations) 
Charlotte Betteridge (NASUWT) and Mr C Giles (Teacher Representative)  
 
Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority) 
Cllr Mel Allcott (Worcestershire County Council), Cllr Matt Jenkins (Worcestershire County 
Council) and Cllr Emma Marshall (Worcestershire County Council) 
 
Co-opted Representatives 
Ms E Hill (University of Worcester) 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
 

 
2  Confirmation of the Minutes 

 
 

 
  

Support for Schools 
 

 

 
3  Feedback from Primary and Secondary Conferences 2022 

 
1 - 6 

 
4  Update on Courses 

• Help! I’m the RE Co-Ordinator 
• Excellent RE for primary teachers 

 
 

 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

5  Update on Local Groups 
Reports from Members on Primary, Secondary and Diocesan groups 
 

 

 
6  Plans for Teacher Support 

Planning conferences 2023 – To discuss themes and topics and outline 
plans 
 

 

 
  

Monitoring Provision for RE in Worcestershire 
 

 

 
7  Secondary Workforce Data Survey 

 
 

 
8  How can we monitor primary RE in Worcestershire beyond 

conference feedback 
- Survey on syllabus impact 2 years on. 

 

 

 
  

General 
 

 

 
9  RE Report Card - Follow-up 

 
7 - 12 

 
10  SACRE Annual Reports 

 
• New SACRE Annual Report framework 

 
• The draft Worcestershire SACRE Annual Report 

 
• Analysis of SACRE Annual Reports 2020-2021. Report 

giving an overview of what SACREs around the country have 
achieved, along with the barriers they have faced. The report is 
available on the NASACRE website 
 

13 - 20 

 
11  National News Update 

 
21 - 26 

 
12  Feedback from Members 

 
 

 
13  Future Meeting Dates 

 
• Monday 6 March 2023  
• Thursday 8 June 2023 
• Monday 9 October 2023 

 
All 2pm start at County Hall 
 

 

 

https://nasacre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/20220625-Analysis-of-SACRE-Annual-Reports-2020-2021.pdf


 

Worcestershire SACRE Primary Conference 22 June 2022 
76 teachers signed up; 67 attended online, with some schools allowing several teachers and 

TAs to attend for all or part of the day; 11 requested the recordings  
23 teachers filled in the online survey 

 
 excellent good satisfactory 

Session 1: Ways of knowing  
Fiona Moss [23 evaluations] 

74% 22% 4% 

Session 2: Ways in through art: encountering religions 
Stephen Pett [23] 

87% 13%  

Session 3: Words, words word: improving pupils’ writing 
in RE – Fiona Moss [22] 

73% 27%  

Session 4: What in the world is a worldview?  
Stephen Pett [23] 

78% 18% 4% 

Session 5: Meeting faith and belief reps [20] 80% 20%  

Overall value of the conference [23] 83% 13% 4% 

Any comments on the conference? 

1. It was an uplifting and informative day and introduced fantastic teaching strategies and resources 
to bring RE up to date and relevant 

2. Content and delivery was excellent. Very engaging and lots of ideas to use in the classroom. 
Hearing the speakers at the end of the day was a lovely touch and very thought provoking. Thank 
you. 

3. Had a bit of trouble with my internet, so missed part of the initial session with Fiona. These 
conferences really help me to think about how I can approach RE planning in a different, more 
engaging way. I am a TA who plans and delivers for LKS2 and UKS2 and find the sessions really 
help to support me. It's also good to be reassured that I am doing what I need to do to make the 
content accessible for the children. 

4. The sessions were very useful and presented excellently. There were lots of resources and 
teaching ideas shared that have given me a lot to take back to school. 

5. A brilliant day! Very informative, useful and interesting! Thank you to everyone involved. I really 
enjoyed it. 

6.
[...]
equest 2019)
17 https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/GCSE%20results%20media%20release%20FINAL%2012-08-21.pdf

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SCHOOL STANDARDS, ROBIN WALKER

WORDS NEED TO BE 
BACKED UP WITH ACTION

AT A TIME WHEN:

£0 SPENT ON RE
PROJECTS BETWEEN 

2016-2021

ENGLISH:
£28.5
MILLION

MUSIC:
£387
MILLION

MATHS:
£154
MILLION

SCIENCE:
£56

MILLION

Progress made in GCSE 
entries since 2010 is starting 

to unravel. Between 2016 
and 2021 entries for the full 
course fell by almost 20%. 

The 2021-22 teacher 
training bursary for RE 
was scrapped despite 
RE teacher recruitment 
targets not being met for 
nine of the last ten years. 

AMIDST A DECADE 
LONG CRISIS IN 
ATTRACTING NEW TALENT: 

AND A LACK OF RE 
SPECIALISM IN SCHOOLS:

AND A FALL IN  
GCSE ENTRIES

25% of RE lessons are taught 
by teachers with no post 

A-level qualification in the
subject. Three times as
many as history (8%).16

17

14

15

Page 10



THE FUTURE 
OF RE

WE WANT A HIGH-QUALITY EDUCATION

THE FINAL WORD:
In neglecting religious education, we leave a gaping hole in our school 
curriculum. It leaves young people unprepared for the ethical, moral 
and religious debates that influence life in modern Britain and the wider 

world. Put simply, we miss an opportunity to positively enhance our children’s 
and our society’s future.

WE CAN ACHIEVE THIS BY:

1 2

3 4

REINSTATING THE 
TEACHER TRAINING 
BURSARY FOR RE

OFSTED WORKING WITH THOSE  
SCHOOLS NOT CURRENTLY 
TEACHING SUFFICIENT RE  
TO ENSURE THEY COMPLY 

GOVERNMENT RECOGNISING PUBLIC, 
PARENT AND PUPIL SUPPORT 
FOR THE SUBJECT BY PROPERLY 
FUNDING IT IN LINE WITH THE  
REST OF THE CURRICULUM

I've really enjoyed the 
last two years studying 
RE, for not only the 

deeper understanding of life 
it intends, but the analytical 
mind it encourages.

NAT, YEAR 9 

SIR PETER BOTTOMLEY MP, FATHER OF THE HOUSE

RE is the one time 
in school where 
you can talk, listen 

and try to make sense of 
people, events and beliefs 
in the world.

SHR
[...]
ls on CPD provided to schools 

• Any LA/SACRE policy statements on RE or CW 

• Development plan tied to funding 

• Circulation details for this AR 

 

 
 
 

Page 14

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


  

 

 

 

 

Worcestershire 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

 

Annual Report  

for the Academic Year  

2021-2022 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 15



  

 

Worcestershire SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is a statutory body set up to advise the Local 
Authority on matters related to religious education and collective worship. Its members are drawn from 
teachers, Local Authority representatives including Councillors, faith representatives from the Church of 
England and a range of Christian denominations, and representatives from other religious groups 
represented in the region. 
 
SACRE’s key functions include monitoring the provision and quality of RE and providing advice and support 
on the effective teaching of RE in accordance with the agreed syllabus. This includes advice on methods of 
teaching, choice of teaching material and provision of teacher training. This is primarily done through the 
review and implementation of the locally agreed syllabus, a process which is required every five years. This is 
followed by on-going monitoring of its effectiveness in the light of changing national education policy. 
 

Foreword from the Chair 
    
 
 
 

1. Introduction and overview 
Worcestershire Children First is responsible for delivering children’s services across the county of 
Worcestershire. These services include children’s social care, education, early help and fostering. The 
company is 100% owned by Worcestershire County Council and delivers its children’s services on behalf of 
the local authority working with partners across the county to ensure children, young people and families 
receive the best possible service. 
 
SACRE is grateful to Worcestershire County Council
[...]
ocal groups, most affiliated to NATRE. The Rivers MAT holds a regular NATRE 
primary local group meeting each term, with up to 35 teachers attending. Diocesan primary Hubs are based 
in Malvern and South Bromsgrove, and a local group in Redditch has also started. The secondary NATRE 
group met in October 2021 and February 2022. Their plans for another GCSE conference with the University 
of Worcestershire are on-going. 
 
Free training on multidisciplinary approaches to RE took place during the year, as part of the Templeton 
World Charity Foundation Big Questions in Classrooms programme. A group of 14 Worcestershire primary 
schools attended three and a half days of CPD over the year, as part of a research project led by RE Today, to 
examine the impact of multidisciplinary approaches. The material connects with the Ofsted use of ‘ways of 
knowing’, and supports them in delivering the Worcestershire agreed syllabus. Teachers’ feedback is part of 
the national research project due to report in June 2023. 
 

4. Supporting RE in Worcestershire: summer conferences 
 

Primary Conference 2022: 
The primary conference was held online on 22 June 2021. 76 teachers signed up; 67 attended, with some 
schools allowing a number of teachers and TAs to attend; 11 requested the recordings, as they were unable 
to attend on the day.  
 
The conference was led by Fiona Moss and Stephen Pett, national advisers from RE Today, and included 
sessions on:  

• ‘Ways of knowing’ in RE 

• Ways in through art: encountering religions  

• Words, words, words: improving pupils’ writing in RE 

• What in the world is a worldview? 

• Meeting local faith and belief reps: Q&A 

Page 17



  

 

 
83% of delegates rated the conference as excellent overall.  
 
Some teachers appreciated the flexibility offered by online training, where more than one teacher could 
attend, and added travel time was avoided. Others yearn to return to face-to-face interactions with colleague. 
Representative feed
[...]
 and construct units 

of work 
• Making good progress: three models 

 
The resource is primarily written to inform three Framework Development Teams, who are currently 
working to apply the NSE and the guidance to their own contexts. During this process, the draft resource 
will be tested and revised as necessary, before the publication of a final Handbook, three example 
frameworks, sample units of work and pupil responses, in 2024. 

You can download copies of here: www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-
nse/  

This is a next step towards a worldviews approach in our subject. How might SACRE consider this 
and its implications for our local syllabus? 

Page 25

http://ow.ly/VupG50KG3cP
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Feedback from Primary and Secondary Conferences 2022
	Evaluations Three Counties Sec Conference 2022

	9 RE Report Card - Follow-up
	10 SACRE Annual Reports
	Worcestershire SACRE annual report 2021-2022 v1a

	11 National News Update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 
Date of Issue: 14 October 2022   

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 11 October 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr. Matthew Jenkins (Chairman), Mr Chris Giles, Ms Ellie Hill, Mr Jatinder 
Loyal, Mrs Christine Parker, Dr Yvonne Stollard. 
 
 
Also attended: 
 
Stephen Pett, Lisa Bradbury and Cllr Tracey Onslow 
 

745 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mel Alcott, Charlotte 
Betteridge, Graham Bounds, Duncan Hutchinson, Tasnim Khawaja and Emma 
Marshall. 
 
As the Chairman was absent, the Vice-Chairman Cllr Matt Jenkins took the 
Chair. 
 
Cllr Tracey Onslow was welcomed to the meeting. She had been invited in her 
role as Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills. 
 

746 Confirmation of the Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 June were agreed to be an accurate 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
An outstanding action from the last meeting was an agreement to write to 
Robin Walker asking for support for RE in schools. This had not happened as 
he was no longer Minister of State for School Standards. It was agreed that a 
letter could be sent to Robin Walker, as the Local MP, and also to the new 
Minister. 
 
 

747 Feedback from Primary and Secondary Conferences 2022 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Worcestershire Primary Conference – 22 June. 
 
Stephen Pett explained that 70 teachers had attended, with some schools 
allowing several teachers to attend. Good feedback had been received. The 
SACRE members who had attended were thanked for answering questions on 
the day. They commented that it had been good to share their lived experience 
and help teachers by providing a link to the various faith communities. 
 
Three Counties Secondary Conference – 23 June. 
 
Only 5 Worcestershire schools had attended but the feedback had been 
excellent. 
 
Chris Giles explained that he was no longer an RE Ambassador for NATRE but 
a Regional Hub Co-ordinator. The role would involve encouraging people to 
work together and input to a regional hub website. 
 
An update regarding the new Regional Hub Co-ordinators would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 

748 Update on Courses 
 
Two Help I’m the RE Co-ordinator courses had been organised with one 
already having taking place on 28 September. Only 6 primary teachers had 
taken part, but the feedback had been very positive. 14 schools had taken part 
in the Excellent RE Course. 
 
Members agreed that it was difficult to appeal to all the relevant teachers as 
there were different levels of knowledge and interest and it was often difficult 
for small schools to release the teacher or to afford the cost of the course. 
 

749 Update on Local Groups 
 
The Rivers MAT organised local groups for Primary teachers and organised 
training courses. 
 
Becky Davidge from the University organised secondary groups and worked 
with Chris Giles in contacting all secondary schools in Worcestershire along 
with some outside the borders of the County,. 
 
The Diocese ran RE Hubs supporting mainly local Church of England schools 
and they also ran courses for RE teachers.  
 

750 Plans for Teacher Support 
 
Stephen Pett suggested that a primary conference be organised for May 2023. 
A discussion took place on the merits of an online or face to face conference. 
Online conferences were supported because more people attended online 
compared to in person conferences (apart from the 2015 syllabus launch) 
however members believed in person conferences were better for engaging 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

with people, being able to read body language and an improved learning 
experience. 
 
The possible date was discussed and members felt that they did not want the 
Friday before the bank holiday as that was a TED day and likely to mean lots 
of teachers would not be able to attend. Tuesday 23 May was the likely date, to 
be confirmed. 
 
Stephen agreed to put together a programme and distribute to SACRE 
members. 
 
The secondary conference would be held on 22 June and be a Three Counties 
Conference again, likely to be at Puckrup Hall. 
 

751 Secondary Workforce Data Survey 
 
Chris Giles explained that he had sent a survey to secondary schools to 
assess how schools were using the Worcestershire Agreed Syllabus, the time 
given to RE and how SACRE could support schools. 17 schools had 
responded and the results from ten schools were shown.   
 
The results showed: 

• Half the schools were using the Agreed Syllabus 
• Schools used different names for RE, and frequently the terms 

philosophy and ethics were included in the course title 
• Most schools taught RE for around one hour a week in Key stage 3, and 

generally around 2 hours a week in key stage 4 
• Other than Christianity the most common religion to study was Islam 
• The numbers taking A level RE had fallen. Chris Giles was working with 

the RE Lead at Bewdley to promote A level RE; the University was 
running a course ‘Out of this World’ to show the juxtaposition between 
RE and Science with the aim of exciting and encouraged A level 
students to study RE 

• Schools wished for support from SACRE with speakers and free 
resources. It was suggested that one way to support schools was to 
ensure best practice could be shared – for example how one school 
managed to devote 8% of teaching time to RE when most schools were 
not managing the recommended 5%. 

 
The workforce data survey  
 
This was a census carried out over a week in November asking schools for 
data on the amount of RE being taught. There was a problem with the fact that 
schools often called RE something different, so it was not being recorded as 
RE. The data was not reliable but could give an overview. Members agreed 
that there was merit in telling schools to be more accurate in the information 
they provided as the data was available to Ofsted and the DfE and appeared to 
be giving an inaccurate picture. 
 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

752 How can we monitor primary RE in Worcestershire beyond 
conference feedback 
 
Stephen Pett explained that a survey which had previously been shown to 
SACRE members would be distributed around primary schools through Local 
Groups such as Rivers MAT and would be sent to teachers who had attended 
conferences and training organised by RE Today. 
 

753 RE Report Card - Follow-up 
 
This item was postponed to the next meeting. 
 

754 SACRE Annual Reports 
 
A draft annual report had been produced and SACRE were asked to agree to 
the format used. NASACRE had produced a template for annual reports using 
their preferred format, which would allow for easier review and comparison of 
annual reports, but it was not a legal requirement to use the suggested format.  
 
It was suggested that the existing annual report could be adapted to inform 
schools of the work done by SACRE as the format accessible to schools. 
Conversely, the new format required more information regarding collective 
worship and it was suggested that schools would find that useful. 
 
It was agreed that for this year the report should be submitted in the 
existing format and next summer the new format should be considered 
for the 2023 annual report. 
 

755 National News Update 
 
SACRE noted the news items included in the agenda. 
 

756 Feedback from Members 
 
Yvonne Stollard explained: 

• as part of a group of Jewish SACRE representatives she would be 
attending a conference on World Views. 

• The Board of Deputies were re-developing some resources and she 
had developed a virtual tour of Birmingham Progressive Synagogue. 
Once schools had seen the tour they were offered a 30 minute 
question and answer session. 

• On 22 July 2022 a Plaque had been unveiled in Copenhagen Street in 
Worcester to commemorate Medieval Worcester’s Jewish Community. 

• On 27 January 2023 an event will be held at the Guildhall for Holocaust 
Memorial Day. 

 
Ellie Hill updated SACRE that the University would be running its course for A 
level Students ‘Out of this World’ on 20 June 2023. 
 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

757 Future Meeting Dates 
 
DATES 2023 
 

• Monday 6 March, 2pm 
• Thursday 8 June, 2pm 
• Monday 9 October, 2pm 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.55pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


